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MOTION TO ADOPT SETTLEMENT 

The undersigned parties (collectively, the “Parties”) hereby notify the Copyright Royalty 

Judges that they have reached a partial settlement in the above-captioned proceeding (the 

“Proceeding”) among a significant portion of the sound recording and music publishing 

industries relating to rates and terms under Section 115 of the Copyright Act for physical 

phonorecords, permanent digital downloads and ringtones presently addressed in 37 C.F.R. Part 

385 Subpart A (the “Subpart A Configurations”).  The Parties have agreed upon the rates and 

terms for Subpart A Configurations made and distributed by or under the authority of UMG 

Recordings, Inc. and its successors and affiliates that engage in the production and distribution of 

recorded music (including Capitol Christian Music Group, Inc. and Capitol Records, LLC, 

collectively “UMG”) and Warner Music Inc. and its successors and affiliates that engage in the 

production and distribution of recorded music (“WMG”) in their capacity as licensees of 

“mechanical” rights for musical works.  The Parties respectfully request that the Judges publish 

the rates and terms described herein (the “Settlement”) in the Federal Register for notice and 

comment in accordance with 17 U.S.C. § 801(b)(7)(A) and 37 C.F.R. § 351.2(b)(2) and adopt the 

Settlement as the statutory rates and terms for all Subpart A Configurations – at a minimum for 
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Subpart A Configurations made and distributed by or on behalf of UMG and WMG, and in the 

Judges’ discretion for other licensees as well.  

UMG and WMG also hereby withdraw from the Proceeding except as to prosecution of 

the Settlement, or if the Settlement is not adopted, any other matters respecting the adoption of 

royalty rates and terms for Subpart A Configurations made and distributed by them or under their 

authority.  

I. The Parties 

All of the Parties filed petitions to participate in this Proceeding. 

UMG and WMG own two of the largest recorded music businesses in the United States.  

Each year they create, manufacture and/or distribute a large volume of sound recordings pursuant 

to mechanical licenses and make substantial royalty payments tied to Section 115 of the 

Copyright Act.  Collectively, products they produce or distribute represent a majority of the U.S. 

sound recording market. 

The National Music Publishers’ Association, Inc. (“NMPA”) and Church Music 

Publishers Association (“CMPA”) are trade associations representing the U.S. music publishing 

and songwriting industry.  Musical works owned or controlled by NMPA or CMPA members 

account for the vast majority of the market for musical work licensing in the U.S.  

The Nashville Songwriters Association International (“NSAI”) and Songwriters of North 

America (“SONA”) are trade organizations serving songwriters of all genres of music, including 

songwriters who directly publish and license their own music. 

The Harry Fox Agency LLC is an industry service organization that serves as a licensing 

and collection agent on behalf of its publisher-principals with respect to the reproduction and 

distribution of copyrighted musical compositions. 
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Concurrent with the Settlement, UMG, WMG and NMPA have separately entered into a 

memorandum of understanding providing for the continuation of certain licensing processes and 

late fee waivers. 

II. Nature of the Settlement 

The Parties have agreed that the royalty rates and terms presently set forth in 37 C.F.R. 

Part 385 Subpart A should be continued for the rate period at issue in the Proceeding, with one 

minor conforming update.1  At a minimum these rates and terms should apply to Subpart A 

Configurations made and distributed by or on behalf of UMG and WMG.  In the Judges’ 

discretion, these rates and terms could apply to other licensees as well. 

If the Judges ultimately determine that such rates and terms should apply to Subpart A 

Configurations made and distributed by all licensees, the Judges could retain current Subpart A 

with only the conforming update set forth in footnote 1.   

If the Judges ultimately determine that such rates and terms should apply only to Subpart 

A Configurations made and distributed by or under the authority of UMG and WMG, the Judges 

could provide a new subpart of Part 385 that contains the text of current Subpart A, with the 

conforming update, but with a substitute definition of “Licensee” as follows: 

Licensee is Capitol Christian Music Group, Inc., Capitol Records, 
LLC, UMG Recordings, Inc., Warner Music Inc., any of their 
respective successors, and any entity controlling, controlled by, or 
under common control with any such entity, when it has obtained a 
compulsory license under 17 U.S.C. 115, and the implementing 
regulations, to make and distribute phonorecords of a nondramatic 
musical work, including by means of a digital phonorecord 
delivery. 

Such an approach would be analogous to the settlement between SoundExchange, National 

Public Radio, Inc. and the Corporation for Public Broadcasting that the Judges adopted in the 
                                                   
1 In current 37 C.F.R. § 385.4, the cross reference to § 201.19(e)(7)(i) should be updated to refer 
to § 210.16(g)(1).  See 79 Fed. Reg. 56,190 (Sept. 18, 2014). 
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Webcasting IV proceeding, which applies only to a closed group of licensees.  See 80 Fed. Reg. 

59,588 (Oct. 2, 2015).  

III. Adoption of the Settlement by the Copyright Royalty Judges 

Pursuant to 17 U.S.C. § 80l(b)(7)(A), the Copyright Royalty Judges have the authority 

“[t]o adopt as a basis for statutory terms and rates . . . an agreement concerning such matters 

reached among some or all of the participants in a proceeding at any time during the 

proceeding.”  Such an agreement may serve as the basis of proposed regulations if other 

interested parties who “would be bound by the terms, rates or other determination” set by the 

agreement are afforded “an opportunity to comment on the agreement,” id. § 801(b)(7)(A)(i), 

and provided that, in the event a participant in the proceeding who would be bound by the 

settlement raises an objection, the Judges conclude that the rates and terms set forth in the 

settlement agreement “provide a reasonable basis for setting statutory terms or rates.”  Id. 

§ 801(b)(7)(A)(ii).   

Encouraging settlements was a key goal of Congress when it adopted the current 

ratesetting procedures.  H. Rep. No. 108-408, at 30 (Jan. 30, 2004) (“the Committee intends that 

the bill as reported will facilitate and encourage settlement agreements for determining royalty 

rates”).  Accordingly, the Parties are pleased to have reached the Settlement, and respectfully 

request that the Judges publish the Settlement for comment, and promptly adopt the Settlement 

in its entirety as the statutory rates and terms for Subpart A Configurations – at a minimum for 

Subpart A Configurations made and distributed by or on behalf of UMG and WMG, and in the 

Judges’ discretion for other licensees as well. 

  



Dated: June 15 , 2016

Respectfully submitted,

PRYOR CASHMAN LLP

Frank P. Scibilia (NY Bar 2762466)
7 Times Square
New York, New York 10036-6569
Phone: (212) 421-4100
Facsimile: (212) 326-0806
Email: fscibilia@pryorcashman.com

Counsel for Copyright Owners
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c .Bauman (CA Bar 144331)
Universal Music Group
21301 Burbank Blvd
Woodland Hills, CA 91367
(v) 818-286-8095
(fl 818-286-4713
scott.bauman@umusic. com

Counsel for UniveYsal Music Group
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Brad . Cohen (NY Bar 4435608)
Warner Music Group
1633 Broadway
New York, NY 10019
(v) 212-275-4952
brad.cohen@wmg.com

Counsel for Warner Music Group
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15th day of June, 2016 – 

by express mail upon the following party: 

David Powell 
PO Box 010950 
Miami, FL 33101 
davidpowell008@yahoo.com 

by email and regular mail on: 

Lee Knife, Exec. Dir. 
DIGITAL MEDIA ASSOCIATION 
1050 17th Street, NW 
Washington, DC 20036 
Fax:  202-639-9504 
LKnife@digmedia.org 

and by email only on: 

AMAZON DIGITAL SERVICES, INC. 
410 Terry Avenue North 
Seattle, WA 98109 
Fax:  206-266-7100 
Amazon-crb@amazon.com 

Robert Rosenbloum 
GREENBERG TRAURIG 
3333 Piedmont Road, NE 
Suite 2500 
Atlanta, GA 30305 
Fax:  678-553-2212 
rosenbloumb@gtlaw.com 

Counsel for Amazon Digital Services, Inc. 
Jeffrey A. Goldberg 
Amazon.com, Inc. 
2021 7th Avenue, Seattle, WA 98121 
jgold@amazon.com 

John Mancini 
MAYER BROWN 
1221 Avenue of the Americas 
New York, NY 10020-1001 
jmancini@mayerbrown.com 

Counsel for Amazon Digital Services, Inc. 
Elizabeth Miles 
Robert Windom 
David Weiskopf 
APPLE, INC. 
One Infinite Loop 
MS 169-41SM 
Cupertino, CA 95014 
Fax:  408-783-2798 
elizabeth.miles@apple.com 
windom@apple.com 
dweiskopf@apple.com 

Dale Cendali 
Claudia Ray 
Johanna Schmitt 
Mary Mazzello 
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP 
601 Lexington Avenue 
New York, NY 10022 
Fax: 212-446-4900 
dale.cendali@kirkland.com 
johanna.schmitt@kirkland.com 
mary.mazzello@kirkland.com 
claudia.ray@kirkland.com 

Counsel for Apple, Inc. 



Michael Boila, Vice Pres. 
GEAR PUBLISHING CO. 
567 Purdy Street 
Birmingham, MI 48009 
Fax:  248-642-3611 
mikeboila@aol.com 

 

George Johnson 
23 Music Square East, Suite 204 
Nashville, TN 37203 
George@georgejohnson.com 
 
GEO Music Group 

 

GOOGLE INC. 
1600 Amphitheatre Parkway 
Mountain View, CA 94043 
kevingm@google.com 
abobb@google.com 
tammyjih@google.com 
 
 

Kenneth Steinthal 
Joseph Wetzel 
KING & SPALDING LLP 
101 Second Street 
Suite 2300 
San Francisco, CA 94105 
Fax: 415-318-1300 
ksteinthal@kslaw.com 
jwetzel@kslaw.com 
 
Counsel for Google Inc. 

Steve Bene, Gen. Counsel 
PANDORA MEDIA, INC. 
2101 Webster Street, Suite 1650 
Oakland, CA 94612 
Fax:  510-451-4286 

R. Bruce Rich 
Todd Larson 
Ben Marks 
David Singh 
Jennifer Ramos 
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP 
767 Fifth Avenue 
New York, NY 10153 
Fax:  212-310-8007 
r.bruce.rich@weil.com 
todd.larson@weil.com 
benjamin.marks@weil.com 
david.singh@weil.com 
jennifer.ramos@weil.com 
 
Counsel for Pandora Media, Inc. 

 Gary Greenstein 
WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH & ROSATI 
PC 
1700 K Street, NW, Fifth Floor 
Washington, DC 20006-3817 
Fax:  202-973-8899 
ggreenstein@wsgr.com 
 
Counsel for Pandora Media, Inc. 



 
Steven M. Marks  
   Chief, Digital Bus. and Gen. Counsel 
Susan B. Chertkof  
   Sr. Vice Pres., Business and legal Affairs 
RECORDING INDUSTRY ASS’N OF 
AMERICA, INC. (RIAA) 
1025 F Street, NW, 10th Floor 
Washington, DC 20004 
Fax:  202-775-7253 
smarks@riaa.com 
schertkof@riaa.com 

 

Matthew Astle 
Ass’t Gen. Counsel 
RHAPSODY INTERNATIONAL INC. 
701 Fifth Ave., Suite 3100 
Seattle, WA 98104 
mastle@rhapsody.com 

 

 Steven. R. Englund 
Michael B. DeSanctis 
JENNER & BLOCK LLP 
1099 New York Ave., NW, 9th Floor 
Washington, DC 20001 
Fax: 202-639-6066 
senglund@jenner.com 
mdesanctis@jenner.com 
 
Counsel for Sony Music Entertainment 

Annika Goldman 
SPOTIFY USA INC. 
45 W. 18th St., 7th Floor 
New York, NY 10011 
annika@spotify.com 

Paul Fakler 
Eric Roman 
ARENT FOX LLP 
1675 Broadway 
New York, NY 10019-5874 
Fax:  212-484-3990 
paul.fakler@arentfox.com 
eric.roman@arentfox.com 
 
Counsel for Spotify USA Inc. 

 Martin Cunniff 
Jackson Toof 
Ross Panko 
ARENT FOX LLP 
1717 K Street, NW 
Washington, DC 20006-5344 
Fax:  202-857-6395 
martin.cunniff@arentfox.com 
jackson.toof@arentfox.com 
ross.panko@arentfox.com 
 
Counsel for Spotify USA Inc. 



William B. Colitre, Esq.
MUSIC REPORTS, INC.
21122 Erwin Street
Woodland Hills, CA 91367
Fax: 818-558-3484
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